The LANDLORD hereby leases to the TENANT part of that property 

known as Hennessey Hall, located on the former St. Mary of the Plains College Campus in 

Dodge City, Kansas. The portion of the premises hereby leased to the TENANT is indicated 

on the attached document, comprising approximately seven hundred ninety three (793) 

square feet and labeled as Room 127.  The room indicated, attached hereto and made a part 

hereof, is hereinafter collectively referred to as the “leased premises”. 
2) TERM: The term of this lease shall begin on November 1, 2020 and shall continue until

[...]

TENANT providing written notice of the exercise of the Renewal Term to the LANDLORD 
no less than three (3) months in advance of the expiration of the Lease Term or any Renewal 
Term.  

3) LEASE RENTAL:  During the first year of this Lease, the TENANT shall pay to the 

LANDLORD annual rent in the amount of four thousand, seven hundred and fifty eight 

dollars. ($4,758.00), representing a square footage rental rate of $6.00 per square foot, said 

annual amount to be paid in equal advance monthly installments of three hundred ninety six 

dollars and fifty cents ($396.50), beginning on the first day of November, for first month’s 

rent and continuing monthly thereafter for the first year of this Lease, said monthly rental 

being hereinafter referred to as the “Base Rent.”     

4) ADDITIONAL RENT:  It is agreed by the parties that, in addition to the Base Rent as set

[...]

amount of the increase in such tax and utility expenses above the amount of the 

base year shall be proportioned to the TENANT based on percentage that the 

leased premises covered by this Lease bears to the total usable space in 

Hennessey hall.  It is agreed that the leased premises covered by this Lease is 

approximately seven hundred ninety three (793) square feet and the total usable 

space of Hennessey Hall is 38,000 square feet, and that the TENANT’S 

proportionate percentage of the total building space is  2.1% 

(b) To figure the rental adjustment, the dollar amount of increase in the combined real